consin, together with interest on such amounts at the rate of six per cent per annum, from the date on which the sums so erroneously collected were paid by the town treasurer of the town of Marengo to the county treasurer of Ashland county.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved April 10, 1925.

No. 92, S.]

[Published April 13, 1925.

CHAPTER 51.

- AN ACT to amend section 62.225 of the statutes, curing and validating irregular or defective proceedings for vacation and alteration of public alleys in cities of the second, third or fourth class.
- The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 62.225 of the statutes is amended to read: 62.225 All resolutions and proceedings for the alteration or vacation of public alleys in cities of the second, third or fourth class heretofore adopted, taken or had, prior to * * * October 1, 1924, are hereby validated, unless action be commenced or proceedings taken to contest the validity of such resolutions or proceedings within * * * six months after passage and publication of this act.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved April 10, 1925.

No. 28, A.]

|Published April 13, 1925.

CHAPTER 52.

AN ACT to amend subsection (2) of section 21.19 of the statutes, relating to the registration of names of all persons who died in the service of the United States during the world war.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows: